

No. 24-20270

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas  
No. 4:23-cv-03560; Hon. Kenneth M. Hoyt

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

David J. Beck  
Garrett S. Brawley  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney Street,  
Suite 4500  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 951-3700  
dbeck@beckredde.com  
gbrawley@beckredde.com

Mark C. Hansen  
Geoffrey M. Klineberg  
David L. Schwarz  
Kevin J. Miller  
Dennis D. Howe  
Derek C. Reinbold  
Alex P. Treiger  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
gklineberg@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant U.S. Anesthesia Partners, Inc.*

August 12, 2024

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
I.    Legal Framework .....	8
II.   Procedural History .....	14
A.   The FTC Seeks An Injunction Against USAP Without Separately Filing Administrative Proceedings.....	14
B.   The District Court Denies USAP’s Motion To Dismiss These Proceedings.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The FTC Lacks Statutory Authority To Pursue This Enforcement Action .....	20
A.   Section 13(b)’s Plain Text Permits The FTC To Seek Injunctive Relief In Federal Court Only To Support Ongoing or Imminent Administrative Proceedings.....	21

B.	Traditional Tools Of Statutory Interpretation Confirm The Plain Text Reading That The FTC Must Bring Administrative Proceedings To Seek Injunctive Relief.....	24
C.	The District Court Erred In Permitting The FTC To Bring These Proceedings .....	30
II.	The FTC Lacks Constitutional Authority To Pursue This Enforcement Action.....	38
A.	If The FTC Has Discretion To Bring Injunction Suits in Either Federal Court Or Administrative Proceedings, That Is An Unconstitutional Delegation Of Legislative Power .....	39
1.	Congress cannot delegate legislative power .....	39
2.	The FTC’s reading of Section 13(b) violates the nondelegation doctrine .....	41
3.	The remedy for this unconstitutional delegation is to invalidate Section 13(b) and dismiss this enforcement action.....	44
4.	The FTC’s likely counterarguments lack merit.....	45
B.	If The FTC Can Bring Enforcement Actions In Federal Court, That Is An Unconstitutional Delegation Of Executive Power .....	49
1.	The FTC is unaccountable to the President .....	49
2.	The FTC’s reading of Section 13(b) gives the FTC substantial executive power .....	50
3.	The remedy for Congress’s unconstitutional transfer of executive power to the FTC is to invalidate Section 13(b) and dismiss this enforcement action .....	53



4. The district court erred in rejecting USAP’s constitutional challenge to the FTC’s law enforcement powers ..... 58

CONCLUSION ..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	41, 44
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010) .....	23, 31-32
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	4, 12, 21, 23, 23, 24, 25, 29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019) .....	33
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020) .....	54, 55
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 482 (2023) .....	26
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) .....	28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	52, 53, 54
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	52, 53
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc), <i>aff’d</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024) .....	30
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001).....	46
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....	57-58
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	54, 57
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 2024 WL 3517592 (5th Cir. July 24, 2024) (en banc) .....	40, 41, 43, 45

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	8, 49, 50, 55, 56
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	28
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds by AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	29, 31, 32
<i>FTC v. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	32
<i>FTC v. Shire Viropharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	38, 42
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	8-9, 16, 19, 49, 50, 51, 54, 57
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023).....	38, 41
<i>International Truck &amp; Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	46
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024) .....	19, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	27
<i>MCP No. 165, OSHA, Interim Final Rule: Covid-19</i> <i>Vaccination &amp; Testing, In re</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	40
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	5
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	8

<i>Newman v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 23 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2022).....	47
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	57
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	41, 44
<i>Persyn v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 334 (2019) .....	36
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	5, 9, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 59, 61
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	28
<i>Texas v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>reh'g denied en banc</i> , 95 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2024).....	33
<i>Thompson v. Dallas City Att'ys Off.</i> , 913 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	47, 48
<i>United States v. JS &amp; A Grp., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>United States v. Koutsostamatis</i> , 956 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 71 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925) .....	23, 25
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	28
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	39
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>Whitlock v. Lowe</i> , 945 F.3d 943 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24, 25, 39
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	50

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... 33

**RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) ..... 16

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const.:

art. I ..... 7, 15, 16, 18,  
19, 38, 39, 46

art. II ..... 3, 7, 8, 15, 16,  
16, 19, 20, 39, 49,  
49, 51, 52, 53, 58

**STATUTES**

Act of Nov. 16, 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-153, Tit. IV,  
§ 408(f), 87 Stat. 592 ..... 51

Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, § 5, 38 Stat. 719 (1914)..... 60

Trans-Alaska Authorization Pipeline Act, Pub. L. No. 93-153,  
Tit. II, § 202, 87 Stat. 584 (1973)..... 11, 13

Wheeler-Lea Act, Pub. L. No. 75-447, § 4, 52 Stat. 114 (1938) ..... 57

15 U.S.C.:

§ 41 ..... 7, 9, 49

§ 45 ..... 24

§ 45(b) (§ 5(b))..... 22, 44, 48

§ 45(c) (§ 5(c)) ..... 22, 36

§ 53(b) (§ 13(b))..... *passim*

§ 57 (§ 17) ..... 57

§ 78u-3(a) .....	48
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1291 .....	4
§ 1331 .....	4
§ 1337(a).....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
J. Howard Beales III & Timothy J. Muris, <i>Striking the Proper Balance: Redress Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> , 79 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2013).....	12, 27
Edward F. Cox, <i>The Nader Report on the Federal Trade Commission</i> (1969) .....	10
Hon. Henry J. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967) .....	31
FTC Br., <i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , No. 19-508 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2020), 2020 WL 7093938.....	14
FTC’s Reply in Support of Mot. To Dismiss (Aug. 5, 2024), ECF No. 29.....	5
FTC Br., <i>Shire v. Viropharma, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1807 (3d Cir. June 19, 2019), 2018 WL 31014388.....	41
Ltr. from Lewis A. Engman, Chairman, FTC, to Rep. Harold T. Johnson (Nov. 9, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 119 Cong. Rec. 36610 (1973) .....	11, 13, 28
Pet’rs Br., <i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 23-60167 (5th Cir. June 5, 2023), 2023 WL 4014761.....	60
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973) .....	13, 35
U.S. Br., <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , No. 19-7 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2019), 2019 WL 6727094 .....	51

USAP’s Resp. to FTC’s Mot. To Dismiss (July 29, 2024),  
ECF No. 24.....5, 6

Peter C. Ward, *Restitution for Consumers Under the Federal  
Trade Commission Act: Good Intentions or Congressional  
Intentions?*, 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 1139 (1992)..... 13
